



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8598/2023 & CRL.M.A. 32110/2023

MADHUR AGGARWAL AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pradeep Rana and Mr. Tushar
Rohmetra, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP with
SI Dev Kumar and SI Rachna.
Mr. Sudhir and Ms. Deepshikha,
Advs. along with R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

30.07.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the matter has been partly heard by the Predecessor Bench, *i.e.*, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Manoj Jain, though the said fact does not find mention in the order dated 28.04.2026.
3. In view of the aforesaid submission and on perusal of the order dated 28.04.2026, as insisted upon by learned counsel for the petitioners, subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Judge-in-Charge (Criminal Side), list the matter before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Manoj Jain on 03.08.2026.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MADHU JAIN, J

JULY 30, 2026/JYH/Av